
McDowell & Rackner PC
( 9 @ o @ @ ø o o o @ e o o e

Weruoy MclNDoo';:",3:r8l:l;:*1::å
December 10,2008

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND U.S. MAIL

PUC Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket No. UM 1394

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are an original and one copy of ldaho power
Company's Motion for Standard protective Order.

A..coqy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on theattached certificate of service.

Very truly yours,

/ /  l l  ,þ/ /  /- 
ft/ UruAy /ft-L,.,--t{.u"ø-

Wendy VtdlAoo
LegalAssistant

cc: Service List

Phone: 503.595 .3922 o Fax: 503.595.3928 c www.mcd-lawcom
520 5W Sixth Avenue, Suite 830 o Portland ,0regon97204



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

I

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

2 1

22

23

24

25

26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

uM 1394

ln the Matter of

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON

Open an Investigation lnto Electric
Companies Providing Qualified Reporting
Entity Services For Certification of
Renewable Energy Certificates by the
Western Renewable Energy Generation
lnformation

Pursuant to OAR 860-012-0035(1Xk), ldaho Power Company moves for entry of the

Commission's standard protective order in this proceeding. As good cause for this motion,

ldaho Power Company states:

1. The Commission's rules authorize ldaho Power Company to seek reasonable

restrictions on discovery of trade secrets and other confidential business information. See

OAR 860-11-0000(3) (adopting Oregon Rules of Civil Procedure ("ORCP")); ORCP 36(CX7)

(providing protection against unrestricted discovery of "trade secrets or other confidential

research, development, or commercial information"). See a/so ln re lnvestigation into the

Cost of Providing Telecommunication Service (UM 351), Order No. 91-500 (1991)

(recognizing that protective orders are a reasonable means to protect "the rights of a party

to trade secrets and other confidential commercial information" and "to facilitate the

communication of information between litigants").

2. ldaho Power Company anticipates that discovery in this proceeding may

include proprietary cost data, and commercially sensitive business information. ldaho

Power Company will be exposed to competitive injury if it is forced to make unrestricted

disclosure of its confidential business information

MOTION FOR STANDARD
PROTECTIVE ORDER

IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S MOTION FOR STANDARD PROTECTIVE ORDER
McDowell & Rackner PC

520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
PórtlanO,. OR 97204

Page I



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

I

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

3. lssuance of a protective order will facilitate the production of relevant

information, aid the discovery process and expedite resolution of this case.

For the foregoing reasons, ldaho Power Company requests entry of the

Commission's standard protective order in this docket.

DATED: December 10. 2008

lonHo Powrn Co¡¡pnruv
Bart Kline
Lead Counsel
PO Box 70
Boise, lD 83707

Attorneys for ldaho Power Company

IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S MOTION FOR STANDARD PROTECTIVE ORDER
McDowell & Rackner PC

' 520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
Portland. OR 97204

Lisa F. Rackner

Page 2



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

I

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in

Docket UM 1394 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email

and first-class maíl addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es)

indicated below.

Debra Malin
Bonneville Power Administration
905 NE 11th Ave
Portland OR 97208
djmalin@bpa.gov

G. Catriona McOracken
Legal Counsel
Citizen's Utility Board of Oregon
catriona @oregoncu b. org

Melinda Davison
Davison Van Cleve PC
333 SW Taylor - Ste 400
Portland OR97204
mai l@dvclaw.com

Lisa C. Schwartz
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
Po Box 2148
Salem, OR 97301
lisa. c. schwartz@state. or. us

Kip Pheil
Oregon Department of Energy
Kip. pheil@state. or. us

John W. Stephens
Esler Stephens & Buckley
stephens@eslerstephens. com

Gary Marcus
Falls Creek HP Limited Partnership
garymarcus@aol .com

Kevin A. Lynch
lberdrola Renewables, Inc.
kevin. lynch @ iberdrolausa. com

J Courtney Olive
Bon neville Power Administration
905 NE 11th Ave
Portland OR 97208
jco l i ve@bpa .gov

Bob Jenks
Executive Director
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
bob@oregoncu b.  orq

lrion Sanger
Davison Van Cleve PC
333 SW Taylor - Ste 400
Portland OR97204
mail@dvclaw.com

Vijay Satyal
Senior Policy Analyst
Oregon Dept. of Energy
vijay.a. satyal@state.or. us

Jesse D. Ratcliffe
Asst. Attorney General
jesse. d. ratcliffe@doj. state. or. us

Diane Moore
Falls Creek HP Limited Partnership
DMoore@frontier-tech nology. com

Toan-Hao Nguyen
Senior Counsel
lberdrola Renewables, Inc.
toan. ng uyen @ iberdrolausa.com

Carrie Plemons
lberdrola Renewables, Inc.
carrie. blemons@iberdrolausa.com

McDowell& Rackner PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830

Portland. OR 97204

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVTCE



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

I

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

2 1

22

23

24

25

26

Pacific Power Oregon Dockets
oregondockets@pacificorp. com

Peter J. Richardson
Richardson & O'Leary PLLC
peter@ richardsonandoleary. com

RandallDahlgren
Rates and Regulatory Afiairs Portland
GeneralElectric
121 SW Salmon St 1WTC0702
Portland, OR 97204
pge.opuc.f i l ings@pg n.com

Katie Kalinowski
Renewable Northwest Project
Research & Policy Analyst
Katie@rnp.com

Kevin Kitz
U.S. Geothermal Inc.
kkitz@usqeothermal. com

Paul R. Woodin
Executive Director
Community Renewable Energy
Association
pwood i n @comm u n ityrenewables. org

RandallJ. Falkenberg
RFI Consulting Inc.
PMB 362
8343 Roswell Rd
Sandy Springs, GA 30350
consultrfi@aol.com

DATED: December 10. 2008

Jeremy Weinstein
Pacific Power & Light
jeremy.wei nstei n @ pacificorp. com

Jordan White
Pacific Power & Light
jordan.white@pacif icorp. com

J. Richard George
Pordand General Electìc
l2l SWSalmon 1WTC1301
Portland, OR97204
richard. george@pg n. com

Ann English Gravatt
Sr. Policy Associate
Renewable Northwest Project
ann@rnp .o rq

Shauna Pratt
U.S. Geothermal lnc.
spratt@usgeothermal.com

Will K Carey
Annala, Carey, Baker, Et Al., PC
wca rey@hood riverattorneys. com

MichaelT. Weirich
Department Of Justice
Regulated Util¡ty & Business Section
1162 Court St NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
michael.weir ich@state.or. us

McDowell & Rackner PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830

-Portland. OR 97204

Wendy

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE


