McDowell & Rackner PC

WENDY MCINDOO Direct (503) 595-3922 wendy@mcd-law.com

December 10, 2008

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND U.S. MAIL

PUC Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket No. UM 1394

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are an original and one copy of Idaho Power Company's Motion for Standard Protective Order.

A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the attached certificate of service.

Very truly yours,

Wendy McIndoo

Wendy McIndoo Legal Assistant

cc: Service List

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON					
2	UM 1394					
3						
4	In the Matter of	MOTION FOR STANDARD				
5	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	PROTECTIVE ORDER				
6						
7	Open an Investigation Into Electric Companies Providing Qualified Reporting					
8	Entity Services For Certification of Renewable Energy Certificates by the					
9	Western Renewable Energy Generation Information System					
10						
11	Pursuant to OAR 860-012-0035(1)(k), Idaho Power Company moves for entry of the					
12	Commission's standard protective order in this proceeding. As good cause for this motion,					
13	Idaho Power Company states:					
14	1. The Commission's rules authorize Idaho Power Company to seek reasonable					
15	restrictions on discovery of trade secrets and other confidential business information. See					
16	OAR 860-11-0000(3) (adopting Oregon Rules of Civil Procedure ("ORCP")); ORCP 36(C)(7)					
17	(providing protection against unrestricted dis	scovery of "trade secrets or other confidential				
18	research, development, or commercial information"). See also In re Investigation into the					
19	Cost of Providing Telecommunication Service (UM 351), Order No. 91-500 (1991)					
20	(recognizing that protective orders are a reasonable means to protect "the rights of a party					
20	to trade secrets and other confidential commercial information" and "to facilitate the					
	communication of information between litigants").					
22	2. Idaho Power Company anticipates that discovery in this proceeding may					
23	include proprietary cost data, and commercially sensitive business information. Idaho					
24	Power Company will be exposed to competitive injury if it is forced to make unrestricted					
25	disclosure of its confidential business information.					
26						
Page	1 - IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S MOTIO	ON FOR STANDARD PROTECTIVE ORDER				

McDowell & Rackner PC 520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830 Portland, OR 97204 1 3. Issuance of a protective order will facilitate the production of relevant 2 information, aid the discovery process and expedite resolution of this case.

3 For the foregoing reasons, Idaho Power Company requests entry of the 4 Commission's standard protective order in this docket.

DATED: December 10, 2008

	5	5	
(2	ò	

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

McDOWELL & RACKNER PC

Lisa F. Rackner

IDAHO POWER COMPANY Bart Kline Lead Counsel PO Box 70 Boise, ID 83707

Attorneys for Idaho Power Company

Page 2 -IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S MOTION FOR STANDARD PROTECTIVE ORDER

McDowell & Rackner PC 520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830 Portland, OR 97204 1

Page 1

- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in Docket UM 1394 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email and first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated below.

6				
7	Debra Malin Bonneville Power Administration 905 NE 11th Ave	J Courtney Olive Bonneville Power Administration 905 NE 11th Ave		
8	905 NE TITA AVE Portland OR 97208 djmalin@bpa.gov	Portland OR 97208 jcolive@bpa.gov		
9	ujmann@bpa.gov	Jconve@bpa.gov		
10	G. Catriona McCracken Legal Counsel	Bob Jenks Executive Director		
11	Citizen's Utility Board of Oregon catriona@oregoncub.org	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon bob@oregoncub.orq		
12	Melinda Davison Davison Van Cleve PC	Irion Sanger Davison Van Cleve PC		
13	333 SW Taylor - Ste 400 Portland OR 97204	333 SW Taylor - Ste 400 Portland OR 97204		
14	mail@dvclaw.com	mail@dvclaw.com		
15	Lisa C. Schwartz Public Utility Commission of Oregon	Vijay Satyal Senior Policy Analyst		
16	Po Box 2148 Salem, OR 97301	Oregon Dept. of Energy vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us		
17	lisa.c.schwartz@state.or.us			
18	Kip Pheil	Jesse D. Ratcliffe		
19	Oregon Department of Energy Kip.pheil@state.or.us	Asst. Attorney General jesse.d.ratcliffe@doj.state.or.us		
20	John W. Stephens Esler Stephens & Buckley	Diane Moore Falls Creek HP Limited Partnership		
21	stephens@eslerstephens.com	DMoore@frontier-technology.com		
22	Gary Marcus Falls Creek HP Limited Partnership	Toan-Hao Nguyen Senior Counsel		
23	garymarcus@aol.com	lberdrola Renewables, Inc. toan.nguyen@iberdrolausa.com		
24	Kevin A. Lynch Iberdrola Renewables, Inc.	Carrie Plemons		
25	kevin.lynch@iberdrolausa.com	Iberdrola Renewables, Inc. carrie.blemons@iberdrolausa.com		
26				

1				
2	Pacific Power Oregon Dockets oregondockets@pacificorp.com	Jeremy Weinstein Pacific Power & Light jeremy.weinstein@pacificorp.com		
3	Peter J. Richardson			
4	Richardson & O'Leary PLLC peter@richardsonandoleary.com	Jordan White Pacific Power & Light jordan.white@pacificorp.com		
5	Randall Dahlgren	J. Richard George		
6	Rates and Regulatory Affairs Portland General Electric	Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon 1VVTC1301		
7	121 SW Salmon St 1VVTC0702 Portland, OR 97204	Portland, OR 97204 richard.george@pgn.com		
8	pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com			
9 10	Katie Kalinowski Renewable Northwest Project Research & Policy Analyst	Ann English Gravatt Sr. Policy Associate Renewable Northwest Project		
	Katie@rnp.com	ann@rnp.org		
11	Kevin Kitz U.S. Geothermal <u>Inc.</u>	Shauna Pratt U.S. Geothermal Inc.		
12	kkitz@usgeothermal.com	spratt@usgeothermal.com		
13	Paul R. Woodin Executive Director	Will K Carey Annala, Carey, Baker, Et Al., PC		
14	Community Renewable Energy Association	wcarey@hoodriverattorneys.com		
15	pwoodin@communityrenewables.or	'9		
16	Randall J. Falkenberg RFI Consulting Inc.	Michael T. Weirich Department Of Justice Department Hillit, & Business Section		
17	PMB 362 8343 Roswell Rd	Regulated Utility & Business Section 1162 Court St NE		
18	Sandy Springs, GA 30350 consultrfi@aol.com	Salem, OR 97301-4096 michael.weirich@state.or.us		
19	DATED: December 10, 2008			
20				
21	Wency Mc Indoo			
22	Wendy McIndoo / Legal Assistant			
23				
24				
25				
26				
Page 2	- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE			

McDowell & Rackner PC 520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830 Portland, OR 97204